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1. SITE IDENTIFICATION
1.1 Type 1.2 Site code Backto topy
C IT1110019
1.3 Site name
Baraccone (confluenza Po - Dora Baltea)
| 1.4 First Compilation date | 1.5 Update date |
[1995-11 [2019-12 |
1.6 Respondent:
Name/Organisation: Regione Piemonte - Direzione Ambiente, Governo e Tutela del territorio - Settore Biodiversita e Aree Naturali
Address: Via Principe Amedeo, 17 - 10123 Torino
Email: biodiversita @ regione.piemonte.it
1.7 Site indication and designation / classification dates
Date site classified as SPA: 2000-08
National legal reference of SPA designation D.G.R. n.37-28804 del 29/11/1999
Date site proposed as SCI: 1995-09
Date site confirmed as SCI: No data
Date site designated as SAC: 2017-02
National legal reference of SAC designation: DM 03/02/2017 - G.U. 46 del 24-02-2017
2. SITE LOCATION
Back to top

2.1 Site-centre location [decimal degrees]:

Longitude Latitude
8.0411 45.1781

2.2 Area [ha]: 2.3 Marine area [%]

1574.0 0.0

2.4 Sitelength [km]:

0.0
2.5 Administrative region code and name

NUTS level 2 code Region Name




ITC1

| Piemonte

2.6 Biogeographical Region(s)

Continental

3. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

3.1 Habitat types present on the site and assessment for them
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Annex | Habitat types
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® PF: for the habitat types that can have a non-priority as well as a priority form (6210, 7130, 9430) enter "X" in the column PF to indicate the priority form.
* NP: in case that a habitat type no longer exists in the site enter: x (optional)

® Cover: decimal values can be entered

® Caves: for habitat types 8310, 8330 (caves) enter the number of caves if estimated surface is not available.
* Data quality: G = 'Good' (e.g. based on surveys); M = 'Moderate' (e.g. based on partial data with some extrapolation); P = 'Poor' (e.g. rough estimation)

3.2 Species referred to in Article 4 of Directive 2009/147/EC and listed in Annex Il of Directive 92/43/EEC and site evaluation for them

Species

G
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Code

A168
A229
A054
A056
A052
A050
A055
A051
A090
A028
A029
A024
A059
A061
A060
1138
1137
A133
A196
A197
1140
AO31
A081
A082
5304
1163
A027
A026
A098

Scientific Name

Actitis hypoleucos
Alcedo atthis

Anas acuta

Anas clypeata

Anas crecca

Anas penelope
Anas querquedula
Anas strepera
Aquila clanga
Ardea cinerea
Ardea purpurea
Ardeola ralloides
Avythya ferina
Aythya fuligula
Aythya nyroca
Barbus meridionalis
Barbus plebejus
Burhin icnem
Chlidonias hybridus
Chlidonias niger
Chondrostoma soetta
Ciconia ciconia
Circus aeruginosus
Circus cyaneus
Cobitis bilineata
Cottus gobio
Egretta alba

Egretta garzetta

Falco columbarius
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B A103  Falco peregrinus w P DD D

B A099 | Falco subbuteo r P DD C B C B
B A154  Gallinago media c P DD D

B A127 | Grus grus w 14 48 i G (¢} (¢} (¢} C
B A131 || Himantopus himantopus c P DD D

B A022 | Ixobrychus minutus c P DD D

F 6152 | Lampetra zanandreai p R DD C C C C
B A338  Lanius collurio r P DD C C C C
B A340  Lanius excubitor c P DD D

| 1060  Lycaena dispar p P DD C C

B AO073 || Milvus migrans r P DD C C B
B A074  Milvus milvus c P DD D

B A023 | Nycticorax nycticorax r P DD (¢} C

| 1037 | Ophiogomphus cecilia p P DD (¢} (¢}

B A094 | Pandion haliaetus c P DD D

B A072  Pernis apivorus c P DD D

B A151 Philomachus pugnax c P DD D

F 5962 | Protochondrostoma genei p P DD (¢} (¢} (¢} C
A 1215  Rana latastei p P DD C B C B
B A249  Riparia riparia r P DD (o} C C B
F 1107  Salmo marmoratus p R DD C C C C
B A195 | Sterna albifrons r P DD (o} B C B
B A190  Sterna caspia c P DD D

B A193 | sterna hirundo r P DD C B C B
B A004 | Tachybaptus ruficollis p P DD (¢} (¢} C

F 5331 | Telestes muticellus p P DD C C C

B A166  Tringa glareola c P DD D

B A165 | Tringa ochropus w P DD C C B
A 1167 | Triturus carnifex p 1 10 i DD C B C

® Group: A = Amphibians, B = Birds, F = Fish, | = Invertebrates, M = Mammals, P = Plants, R = Reptiles

® S:in case that the data on species are sensitive and therefore have to be blocked for any public access enter: yes

* NP: in case that a species is no longer present in the site enter: x (optional)

* Type: p = permanent, r = reproducing, ¢ = concentration, w = wintering (for plant and non-migratory species use permanent)

® Unit: i = individuals, p = pairs or other units according to the Standard list of population units and codes in accordance with Article 12 and 17 reporting (see

reference portal)

* Abundance categories (Cat.): C = common, R =rare, V = very rare, P = present - to fill if data are deficient (DD) or in addition to population size
information

* Data quality: G = 'Good' (e.g. based on surveys); M = 'Moderate' (e.g. based on partial data with some extrapolation); P = 'Poor' (e.g. rough estimation);
VP = 'Very poor' (use this category only, if not even a rough estimation of the population size can be made, in this case the fields for population size can
remain empty, but the field "Abundance categories" has to be filled in)

3.3 Other important species of flora and fauna (optional)

Species Population in the site Motivation
Group CODE Scientific Name S NP Size Unit  Cat. iﬁi‘::s Other categories
Min Max CIRIVIP v \' A B C D
| Apatura ilia P X
A 1201 Bufo viridis P X
R 1284 Coluber viridiflavus P X
| Cupido argiades P X
M 1327 Eptesicus serotinus P X
F 5642 Esox lucius P X
| 1026 Helix pomatia P X
| Henia brevis P X
R 5670 Hierophis viridiflavus P X
A 5358 Hyla intermedia P X X
M 5365 Hypsugo savii P X
R 5179 Lacerta bilineata P X
R 5179 Lacerta bilineata P X
M 5690 Lepus europaeus P X
| Lithobius simrothi P X
| Lithobius sphinx P

Muscardinus



M 1341 avellanarius P

M 1322 Myotis nattereri P X X

R 2469 Natrix natrix P X
M 2016 Pipistrellus kuhlii P X

M 1309 Pipistrellus pipistrellus P X

R 1256 Podarcis muralis P X

A 1209 Rana dalmatina P X

A 1207 Rana lessonae P X

M 2607 Sciurus vulgaris P X
F 1109 Thymallus thymallus P

| 1033 Unio elongatulus P X

® Group: A = Amphibians, B = Birds, F = Fish, Fu = Fungi, | = Invertebrates, L = Lichens, M = Mammals, P = Plants, R = Reptiles

® CODE: for Birds, Annex IV and V species the code as provided in the reference portal should be used in addition to the scientific name

® S:in case that the data on species are sensitive and therefore have to be blocked for any public access enter: yes

* NP: in case that a species is no longer present in the site enter: x (optional)

® Unit: i = individuals, p = pairs or other units according to the standard list of population units and codes in accordance with Article 12 and 17 reporting, (see

reference portal)
Cat.: Abundance categories: C = common, R = rare, V = very rare, P = present
* Motivation categories: IV, V: Annex Species (Habitats Directive), A: National Red List data; B: Endemics; C: International Conventions; D: other reasons

4. SITE DESCRIPTION

4.1 General site character Bacldotop
Habitat class % Cover
N12 10.0
N20 50.0
N23 1.0
N10 2.0
No8 1.0
NO6 6.0
NO7 3.0
N16 18.0
N15 9.0
Total Habitat Cover 100

Other Site Characteristics
[Area fluviale con ampi greti soggetti a periodiche sommersioni. Presenza dibracci morti (lanche). Estesi pioppeti e pill ridotti lembi a vegetazione arboreanaturale. |

4.2 Quality and importance

/Area di notevole interesse naturalistico sia dal punto di vista vegetazionale,per la presenza di un querco-carpineto relitto e di idrofite rare, sia,soprattutto, dal
punto di vista faunistico, per I' elevata diversita ittica eornitica. Riguardo all'ornitofauna si segnalano numerose specie rare nellaregione o nell'ambito della fascia
fluviale del Po.

4.3 Threats, pressures and activities with impacts on the site

The most important impacts and activities with high effect on the site

Negative Impacts Positive Impacts

Threats and Pollution inside/outside Rank Activities, Pollution inside
pressures [code] |(optional) [code] |[[ilolb] management [code] |(optional) [code] [/outside [ilolb]

AO1 i
F03.02.03 i
H02 b
F03.01.01 i
101 b
i
b

Rank

B06
HO1
J02.05 i
H05.01 i
EO5 i
J02.06 i
J02.07 i
i
i
I

A04.02.02

B02

J01.01

Rank: H = high, M = medium, L = low
Pollution: N = Nitrogen input, P = Phosphor/Phosphate input, A = Acid input/acidification,
T = toxic inorganic chemicals, O = toxic organic chemicals, X = Mixed pollutions

i = inside, o = outside, b = both

HEHEEEEEEEEHEEEEEE

4.4 Ownership (optional)
[




Type [%]
National/Federal 0
Public State/Province 0
Local/Municipal 0
Any Public 57
Joint or Co-Ownership 0
Private 43
Unknown 0
sum 100

4.5 Documentation

/Alessandria G., Boano G., Della Toffola M., Fasano S., Pulcher C., Toffoli R.,2004 - Resoconto ornitologico per la Regione Piemonte ? Valle d?Aosta. Anno2002.
- Riv. Piem. St. Nat., 25: 391-430; Mingozzi T., Boano G., Pulcher C. ecollab., 1988 - Atlante degli uccelli nidificanti in Piemonte e Val d'Aosta1980/1984. Mus.
Reg. Scienze Nat. (Monografie VIII) Torino; Regione Piemonte.Assessorato Caccia e Pesca, 1991 - Carta ittica relativa al territorio dellaregione piemontese;
Regione Piemonte. Assessorato beni culturali e ambientali,Pianificazione territoriale, Parchi, Enti Locali, 1993 - Progetto territorialeoperativo "Tutela e
\valorizzazione delle risorse ambientali del Sistema delleAree Protette della Fascia fluviale del Po?; Regione Piemonte. Assessorato beniculturali e ambientali,
Pianificazione territoriale, Parchi, Enti Locali, 1993 -Piano d'Area "Sistema regionale delle Aree Protette della Fascia fluviale del Po?

5. SITE PROTECTION STATUS (optional)

Back to top

5.1 Designation types at national and regional level:

Code Cover [%] Code Cover [%] Code Cover [%]

IT95 10.0 IT05 95.0 | [IT13 43.0

IT33 2.0

5.2 Relation of the described site with other sites:

designated at national or regional level:

Type code Site name Type Cover [%]
ITO5 Riserva Naturale confluenza della Dora Baltea - 95.0

ITO5 Riserva Naturale di Isola Santa Maria / 10.0

IT13 Vincolo idrogeologico * 43.0

IT95 Baraccone * 10.0

T34 Area Contigua della Fascia Fluviale del Po - Tratto Torinese / 98.0

IT33 Crescentino - TEKSID / 1.0

IT42 IT1180028 - Fiume Po - Tratto vercellese alessandrino / 10.0

IT41 IT1120023 - Isola Santa Maria / 10.0

IT33 Verolengo * 2.0
designated at international level:

Type Site name Type Cover [%]

BUFFER ZONE - Riserva della Biosfera CollinaPO * 14.0
biosphere
CORE ZONE - Riserva della Biosfera CollinaPO * 86.0
5.3 Site designation (optional)
6. SITE MANAGEMENT
. . ) Back to top

6.1 Body(ies) responsible for the site management:

Organisation: Ente di gestione delle Aree Protette del Po Torinese

Address: Corso Trieste, 98 - 10024 Moncalieri TO

Email: info @ parcopocollina.to.it

6.2 Management Plan(s):
An actual management plan does exist:

[ ] Yes
No, but in preparation
O ™

6.3 Conservation measures (optional)

- Misure di conservazione per la tutela della Rete Natura 2000 del Piemonte - approvate con D.G.R. n. 54-7409 del 7/4/2014, e successive modifiche- Misure di
conservazione sito-specifiche approvate con D.G.R. 31-3388 del 30/5/2016

7. MAP OF THE SITES

Back to top




INSPIRE ID:

Map delivered as PDF in electronic format (optional)

Yes |:| No

Reference(s) to the original map used for the digitalisation of the electronic boundaries (optional).

156, 157 1:10000 Gauss-Boaga --- CTR Piemonte 1:10.000 (Fuso 32 — sistema di riferimento UTM WGS84) — Sezioni: 156040, 157010,157020
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1. SITE IDENTIFICATION
1.1 Type 1.2 Site code Backto topy
C IT1120013
1.3 Site name
Isolotto del Ritano (Dora Baltea)
| 1.4 First Compilation date | 1.5 Update date |
[ 1995-09 [2019-12 |
1.6 Respondent:
Name/Organisation: Regione Piemonte - Direzione Ambiente, Governo e Tutela del territorio - Settore Biodiversita e Aree Naturali
Address: Via Principe Amedeo, 17 - 10123 Torino
Email: biodiversita @ regione.piemonte.it
1.7 Site indication and designation / classification dates
Date site classified as SPA: 2000-08
National legal reference of SPA designation D.G.R. n.37-28804 del 29/11/1999
Date site proposed as SCI: 1995-09
Date site confirmed as SCI: No data
Date site designated as SAC: 2016-07
National legal reference of SAC designation: DM 27/07/2016 - G.U. 193 del 19-08-2016
2. SITE LOCATION
Back to top

2.1 Site-centre location [decimal degrees]:

Longitude Latitude
8.001111 45.231389
2.2 Area [ha]: 2.3 Marine area [%]
253.0 0.0

2.4 Sitelength [km]:

0.0
2.5 Administrative region code and name

NUTS level 2 code Region Name




ITC1

| Piemonte

2.6 Biogeographical Region(s)

Continental

(100.0
%)

3. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

3.1 Habitat types present on the site and assessment for them

Annex | Habitat types

Code

32408
32608
62108
91608
91E0B
91Foa

e o o o o

PF

NP

5.06
0.1
1.27
10.88
6.58
5.06

Cover [ha]
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[number]
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quality
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3.2 Species referred to in Article 4 of Directive 2009/147/EC and listed in Annex Il of Directive 92/43/EEC and site evaluation for them

Species

G

W I M W W W W O 0 0 W W W W T T 0 W W M T W W 0O 0 W W W W

Code

A296
A297
A247
A229
A055
A259
A226
A061
1138
1137
A136
A264
A082
5304
1163
A113
A212
A253
A027
A027
A026
A381
A099
A300
A251
A233
6152
A340
A271
1060

Scientific Name

Acrocephalus palustris

Acrocephalus scirpaceus

Alauda arvensis
Alcedo atthis

Anas querquedula
Anthus spinoletta
Apus apus

Aythya fuligula
Barbus meridionalis
Barbus plebejus
Charadrius dubius
Cinclus cinclus
Circus cyaneus
Cobitis bilineata
Cottus gobio
Coturnix coturnix
Cuculus canorus
Delichon urbica
Eagretta al

Egretta alba

Egretta garzetta
Emberiza schoeniclus
Falco subbuteo
Hippolais polyglotta
Hirundo rustica
Jynx torquilla
Lampetra zanandreai

Lanius excubitor

Luscinia megarhynchos

Lycaena dispar

Population in the site
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Site assessment

AIBICID AIBIC

Pop. Con.
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
D

C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C C
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B
C B

Iso.
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Back to top

PF: for the habitat types that can have a non-priority as well as a priority form (6210, 7130, 9430) enter "X" in the column PF to indicate the priority form.
NP: in case that a habitat type no longer exists in the site enter: x (optional)
Cover: decimal values can be entered
Caves: for habitat types 8310, 8330 (caves) enter the number of caves if estimated surface is not available.
Data quality: G = 'Good' (e.g. based on surveys); M = 'Moderate' (e.g. based on partial data with some extrapolation); P = 'Poor' (e.g. rough estimation)

Glo.
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B A230 | Merops apiaster r P DD (¢} B (¢} B
B A260 | Motacilla flava p P DD (¢} B C B
B A319  Muscicapa striata r P DD (o} B C B
B A023 | Nycticorax nycticorax p P DD (¢} B (¢} B
B A337 | Oriolus oriolus r P DD (¢} B (¢} B
A 1199  Pelopmes fuscus p 1 10 i P DD C c c c
B AQ72 | Pernis apivorus c 2 2 p G (o} B C B
B A315 | Phylloscopus collybita p P DD (¢} B C B
F 1107  Salmo marmoratus p P DD (¢} B C B
B A193 | sterna hirundo p P DD B B C B
B A210 | Streptopelia turtur r P DD (¢} B (¢} B
B A311 | Sylvia atricapilla p C DD (¢} B (¢} B
F 5331 Telestes muticellus p P DD C B C B
B A165 | Tringa ochropus p C DD C B C B
A 1167 | Triturus carnifex p P DD (¢} B (e} B
* Group: A = Amphibians, B = Birds, F = Fish, | = Invertebrates, M = Mammals, P = Plants, R = Reptiles

® S:in case that the data on species are sensitive and therefore have to be blocked for any public access enter: yes

® NP: in case that a species is no longer present in the site enter: x (optional)

* Type: p = permanent, r = reproducing, ¢ = concentration, w = wintering (for plant and non-migratory species use permanent)

L]

Unit: i = individuals, p = pairs or other units according to the Standard list of population units and codes in accordance with Article 12 and 17 reporting (see

reference portal)

* Abundance categories (Cat.): C = common, R = rare, V = very rare, P = present - to fill if data are deficient (DD) or in addition to population size
information

* Data quality: G = 'Good' (e.g. based on surveys); M = 'Moderate' (e.g. based on partial data with some extrapolation); P = 'Poor' (e.g. rough estimation);

VP = 'Very poor' (use this category only, if not even a rough estimation of the population size can be made, in this case the fields for population size can

remain empty, but the field "Abundance categories" has to be filled in)

3.3 Other important species of flora and fauna (optional)

Species Population in the site Motivation

Group CODE Scientific Name S NP Size Unit  Cat. i’:;fs Other categories
Min Max CIRIVIP v \' A B Cc D

B A168 Actitis hypoleucos P X

B A053 Anas platyrhynchos P X

B A055 | Anas querquedula P X

| Apatura ilia P X

B A028 Ardea cinerea P X

B A061 Aythya fuligula P X

A 2361 Bufo bufo P

A 1201 Bufo viridis P X

R 1284 Coluber viridiflavus P X

B A208 | Columba palumbus P

B A349 Corvus corone P X

F 5642 Esox lucius P X

I Everes argiades P X

B A359 Fringilla coelebs P

B A123 Gallinula chloropus P

B A342 | Garrulus glandarius P X

R 5670 Hierophis viridiflavus P X

A 5358 Hyla intermedia 20 100 i X

R 5179 Lacerta bilineata P X

B A459 Larus cachinnans P X

B A604 Larus michahellis P X

B A179 Larus ridibun: P X

R 2469 Natrix natrix P X

F 5777 Padogobius martensii P X

F 5785 Phoxinus phoxinus P X

B A343 Pica pica P X

R 1256 Podarcis muralis P X

B A118 Rallus aquaticus P X

A 1210 Rana esculenta 10 50 i X

A 1207 Rana lessonae P X



B A332 Sitta europaea P X

B A210 Streptopelia turtur P X

B A219 Strix aluco P X

B A351 Sturnus vulgaris P X

A Triturus vulgaris 10 50 i X

® Group: A = Amphibians, B = Birds, F = Fish, Fu = Fungi, | = Invertebrates, L = Lichens, M = Mammals, P = Plants, R = Reptiles

® CODE: for Birds, Annex IV and V species the code as provided in the reference portal should be used in addition to the scientific name

® S:in case that the data on species are sensitive and therefore have to be blocked for any public access enter: yes

* NP: in case that a species is no longer present in the site enter: x (optional)

® Unit: i = individuals, p = pairs or other units according to the standard list of population units and codes in accordance with Article 12 and 17 reporting, (see

reference portal)
Cat.: Abundance categories: C = common, R = rare, V = very rare, P = present
* Motivation categories: IV, V: Annex Species (Habitats Directive), A: National Red List data; B: Endemics; C: International Conventions; D: other reasons

L]

4. SITE DESCRIPTION
4.1 General site character Packdtotop
Habitat class % Cover
N23 1.0
N22 17.0
N15 30.0
N20 19.0
N16 15.0
NO06 15.0
NO09 1.0
N12 2.0
Total Habitat Cover 100

Other Site Characteristics
‘Lembo isolato di bosco planiziale e ripario relitto alternato a vegetazionexerofila di banchi ciottolosi stabilizzati; I'isolone ospita una formazioneboschiva con
notevole varieta di specie arboree e arbustive.

4.2 Quality and importance

Presenza di specie arboree ed arbostive rare nel contesto planiziale vercellese (farnia, cerro, tiglio a foglie larghe, olmo cigliato, viburno lantana e spin cervino).
Greti aridi stabilizzati con specie xerotermofile e orchidee. Riproduzione di 5 specie di uccelli (seppure con contingenti numericmente ridotti)

4.3 Threats, pressures and activities with impacts on the site

The most important impacts and activities with high effect on the site

Negative Impacts Positive Impacts
Threats and Pollytion ipside/outside Rank Activities, Pollgtion insidg )
pressures [code] |(optional) [code] |[[ilolb] management [code] |(optional) [code] [/outside [ilolb]
JO1 i
F02.03 i
101 i
B02 i
HO05.01 b
b
i

Rank

H
K02.01

Rank: H = high, M = medium, L = low
Pollution: N = Nitrogen input, P = Phosphor/Phosphate input, A = Acid input/acidification,
T = toxic inorganic chemicals, O = toxic organic chemicals, X = Mixed pollutions

i = inside, o = outside, b = both

HEHEHEIEE

4.4 Ownership (optional)

Type [%]
National/Federal 0
Public State/Province 0
Local/Municipal 0
Any Public 32
Joint or Co-Ownership 0
Private 68
Unknown 0
sum 100

4.5 Documentation

/Andreotti A., Rossi G.L., 1995 - L'avifauna nidificante sull'lsolone del Ritano(Saluggia - VC). Riv. Piem. St. Nat., 16: 221-232; Mingozzi T., Boano G., PulcherC. e
collab., 1988 - Atlante degli uccelli nidificanti in Piemonte e Val d'Aosta1980 ? 1984. Mus. Reg. Scienze Nat. (Monografie VIII) Torino; Soldano A., 1991 -Novita
floristiche, specialmente in siti significativi, per il vercellese. Riv.Piem. St. Nat., 12: 13-20; Soldano M., 2004 ? Biodiversita. Indaginenaturalistica sugli aspetti
rilevanti nella provincia di Vercelli

5. SITE PROTECTION STATUS (optional)




5.1 Designation types at national and regional level:

Code Cover [%] Code Cover [%] Code

Cover [%]

Back to top

ITo5 100.0 | [ 195 1.0 | GEE

4.0

5.2 Relation of the described site with other sites:

designated at national or regional level:

Type code Site name

Type Cover [%]
ITO5 Riserva Naturale dell' Isolotto del Ritano = 100.0
IT95 Del Duca * 1.0
IT33 Saluggia - SORIN * 4.0
T34 Area Contigua della Fascia Fluviale del Po - Tratto Torinese / 90.0
designated at international level:
Type Site name Type Cover [%]
biosphere CORE ZONE - Riserva della Biosfera CollinaPO * 90.0
BUFFER ZONE - Riserva della Biosfera CollinaPO * 10.0

5.3 Site designation (optional)

6. SITE MANAGEMENT

Back to top
6.1 Body(ies) responsible for the site management:
Organisation: Ente di gestione delle Aree Protette del Po torinese
Address: Corso Trieste, 98 - 10024 Moncalieri TO
Email: info.parcopotorinese @inrete.it

6.2 Management Plan(s):
An actual management plan does exist:

Yes Name: Plano di Gestlone approvato conD G. R n. 27 3014 del 7/3/2016
Link: http:

|:| No, but in preparation

[ ] No

6.3 Conservation measures (optional)

gestione del Sito approvato con D.G.R. n. 27-3014 del 07-03-2016

- Misure di conservazione per la tutela della Rete Natura 2000 del Piemonte - approvate con D.G.R. n. 54-7409 del 7/4/2014, e successive modifiche- Piano di

7. MAP OF THE SITES

Back to top

INSPIRE ID: |

Map delivered as PDF in electronic format (optional)

Yes |:| No

Reference(s) to the original map used for the digitalisation of the electronic boundaries (optional).

135, 136 1:10000 Gauss-Boaga --- CTR Piemonte 1:10.000 (Fuso 32 — sistema di riferimento UTM WGS84) — Sezioni: 135160, 136130




MINISTERO DELL'AMBIENTE
E DELLA TUTELA DEL TERRITORIO E DEL MARE

Regione: Piemonte

Codice sito: 1T1120013

Denominazione: Isolotto del Ritano (Dora Baltea)

Superficie (ha): 253
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